Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Ν			ame	Execution Date	
Hewlett Healthcare Limited				03/09/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Thornton & Ross Limited				
Street Address:	Linthwaite				
City:	Huddersfield				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	HD7 5QH				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number					
		09831	1681		88
		11580			09831681
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)339-8200 Correspondence will be cent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful					
Fax Number: (612)339-8200					
Phone: 612.339.8300					Ö
Email: haugenmail@haugenlaw.com Correspondent Name: Haugen Law Firm PLLP					
Address Line 1: 121 South Eighth Street					
Address Line 2: 1130 TCF Tower					
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2001-0878.ORI/2006-3194.C		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:					
	R:		Mark J. Burns		

 $source = Assignment_Hewlett_Healthcare_to_Thornton_Ross \# page 1.tifsource = Assignment_Hewlett_Healthcare_to_Thornton_Ross \# page 2.tif$

500309729

DATED 9 = Mann 2007

HEWLETT HEALTHCARE LIMITED

- and -

THORNTON & ROSS LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF EUROPEAN PATENT No. 1,128,826 AND APPLICATIONS MADE PURSUANT THERETO relating to "Altolyn"

KUIT STEINART LEVY 3 St. Mary's Parsonage Manchester M3 2RD

Tel: 0161 832 3434 Fax: 0161 832 6650 CMH/MB/CMH1126/PA 1st March 2007

c. Thewlett healthcare assignment of european patent 02 03 07.doc

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS DERIVED FROM INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION NO. PCT/GB99/03731 (PUBLISHED AS WO00/27392) ENTITLED "CHROMONE ENTERIC RELEASE FORMULATION"

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the day of menen 2007 BETWEEN:

- (1) HEWLETT HEALTHCARE LIMITED a private company limited by shares and registered in England under company number 3098672 and having its registered office at 27 Granby Street, Loughborough, Leicestershite, LE11 3DU, England and its corporate address at West View, The Common, Melbourne, Derbyshire, DE73 8DH ("the Assignor")
- (2) THORNTON & ROSS LIMITED a company limited by shares and registered in England under company number 185947 and having its registered office at Linthwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5QH ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS:-

(A) The Assignor is the registered Owner of International Patent Application No. PCT/GB99/03731 filed on 9th November 1999 entitled "Chromone Enteric Release Formulation" and relating to the treatment of allergic conditions which relate to the nature of the food and drink consumed by the patient claiming priority from British Patent Application No. 9824604.4 and pursuant thereto has been granted European Patent number 1128826 (Application No. 99954194.9) validated in the United Kingdom, Austria, Belgium, Cyprus, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, the Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, and Switzerland/Liechtenstein ("the European Patent") and has applied for a patent in Canada by application number 2,350,519 ("the Canadian Patent") and for a patent in Japan by application number 2000-580621 ("the Japanese Patent") and for patents in

o:\hewlett healthcare\assignment of european patent 02 03 07. doc

PATENT <u>REEL: 019524</u> FRAME: 0762

the United States of America by application numbers 09/831,681 and 11/580,511 ("the US Patents") \mathbf{in} of invention which respect an 15 the subject of the above mentioned International Patent Application ("the Invention") 9^{α} March 2007 and made between the parties hereto ("the By an Agreement dated Agreement") the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the European Patent (in each country in which it has been validated), the Canadian Patent, the Japanese Patent and the US Patents or the applications therefore (as the case may be) and the Invention together with all its right, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

(B)

- 1. In consideration of the said agreement and in consideration of the premises the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns to the Assignee:-
 - all the right and title to and interest in the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention in the U.K. Europe, Canada, Japan and the United States of America;
 - (ii) all of the rights to and in the European Patent, the Canadian Patent, the Japanese Patent and the US Patents (including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof) and the right to apply to each of the National Patent Offices in the Designated Countries to be registered as Proprietor in that country; and
 - (iii) the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages and otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignce absolutely

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Assignment as a

)

Deed the day and year first before written

EXECUTED as a DEED by HEWLETT HEALTHCARE LIMITED acting by:

James h Difector

Director/Secretary

I certify that this is a true copy of the original ducument. aast Signed: _ v v N-Name: C. Marshall

EXECUTED as a DEED by THORNTON & ROSS LIMITED acting by:

DIENTO LESE 42 Director

Director/Secretary

o:\hewlett healthcare\assignment of european patent 02 03 07.doc _____3

RECORDED: 07/06/2007